

No. 10-15152
D.C. No. 3:09-cv-04779-CRB

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL; REGINALD ENTO;
JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS, Jr; AAKASH DESAI,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General, EVA
STEINBERGER, Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA
Programs, California Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California The Honorable Charles R. Breyer, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION, AND
CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

Martin J. Mayer (SBN 73890)
James R. Touchstone (SBN 184584)
Denise L. Rocawich (SBN232792)
Law Offices of Jones & Mayer
3777 N. Harbor Blvd.
Fullerton, California 92835
Telephone: (714) 446-1400
Facsimile: (714) 446-1448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....2

III. ALL FELONIES ARE SERIOUS OFFENSES.....4

 A. The Supreme Court Has Defined “Serious
 Offenses” to Mean All Felonies4

 B. Conviction of a Felony Results in the Loss
 of Substantial State and Federal Rights.....6

 C. Felonies Present Unique Risks to Police
 Officers and Thus Trigger the use of
 Unique Procedures.....8

IV. CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563, 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 715 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. Cal. 2012).....	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 899 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Buffington</i> , 815 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Fife</i> , 81 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 23 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	5

State Cases

Flood v. Riggs,
80 Cal. App. 3d 138 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1978).....6

In re Gardner,
625 A.2d 293 (D.C. 1993) 5, 6

Johnson v. Lewis,
120 Cal.App.4th 443 (2004)8

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 504(a).....7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....7

19 U.S.C. 5 1641(d)(l)(B)7

22 U.S.C. § 2778(g)(3)(A), (B).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5).....7

42 U.S.C. § 14135a3

State Statutes

ALA. CODE § 36-18-25.....3

ALASKA STAT. § 44.41.0353

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 22367

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 2761(f)7

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 6060(b).....7

CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 203(a)(5).....6

CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44425, 444357

CAL. GOV. CODE § 1029(a)6

CAL. PENAL CODE § 836(a)(1)8
CAL. PENAL CODE § 836(a)(2)8
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12021(f).....7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-23-1033
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 943.3253
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-25113
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:609.....3
N.D. CENT. CODE § 31-13-03.....3
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 29-3-103
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2901.07 (B)(1).....3
PENAL CODE § 296.13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 23-3-620.....3

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment 2, 9
Sixth Amendment.....4
CAL. CONST., ARTICLE II § 46
